

No. 78598-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DANIEL MADISON, SEBRINA MOORE, LARENCE BOLDEN,
BEVERLY DUBOIS and DANNIELLE GARNER,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, Governor;
and SAM REED, Secretary of State, in their official capacities,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUSTICE WORKS!, WASHINGTON
STATE SAFE COMMUNITIES COLLABORATIVE, THE WESTERN
PRISON PROJECT, THE WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS, THE WESTERN WASHINGTON FELLOWSHIP OF
RECONCILIATION, LEGACY OF EQUALITY, LEADERSHIP AND
ORGANIZING, PEOPLE OF COLOR AGAINST AIDS NETWORK,
THE FRIENDS COMMITTEE ON WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC
POLICY, THE AFRICAN AMERICAN/JEWISH COALITION FOR
JUSTICE, AND THE STATEWIDE POVERTY ACTION NETWORK

PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP
William Gleeson, WSBA #32006
Jay Carlson, WSBA # 30411
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
JusticeWorks!

PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-7580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	6
A. Washington’s Disenfranchisement Statute Is Unconstitutional Because It Conditions the Right to Vote on the Payment of Money to the State	6
B. The Judiciary Has Long Recognized that Indigence Cannot Justify the Denial of Basic Rights of Citizenship	10
C. There is No Legitimate Policy Rationale for Washington’s Disenfranchisement Rule.....	12
1. Washington’s policy discriminates against responsible but indigent ex-felons who are attempting to repay their LFO.....	12
2. Washington’s policy undermines the ability of formerly incarcerated persons to successfully reintegrate into society	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	11
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	9
<i>In re Brown</i> , 143 Wn.2d 431, 21 P.3d 687 (2001)	11
<i>In re Welfare of J.M.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 912, 125 P.3d 245 (2005)	11
<i>In re Welfare of Luscier</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974)	11
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	9
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	8
<i>Smith v. Whatcom County Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 52 P.3d 485 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Giles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 449, 60 P.3d 1208 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Punsalan</i> , 2006 WL 1215378, --- P.3d ---- (Wash. 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , 63 Wn.2d 949, 389 P.2d 895 (1964)	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Hartfield</i> , 513 F.2d 254 (9th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Sneezzer</i> , 900 F.2d 177 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11

United States v. Parks, 89 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 9

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 10

Statutes

RCW 9.94.637(1)..... 12

RCW 9.94A.637..... 7, 12

RCW 9.94A.637(1)..... 7

RCW 9.94A.637(2)..... 7

RCW 9.94A.637(3)..... 7

RCW 9.94A.637(4)..... 7

RCW 9.94A.760..... 7

RCW 9.94A.760(1)..... 12

RCW 9.94A.760(5)..... 12

RCW 9.94A.760(6)..... 12

RCW 9.94A.760(10)..... 13

Twenty-Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution 8

Other Authorities

Collateral Consequences of Criminal Sanctions, Journal of Contemporary Criminal Justice 21 (February 2005)..... 6

Invisible Punishment, The Collateral Consequences of Mass Imprisonment, Marc Mauer and Meda Chesney-Lind., eds. (New York, New Press, 2002)..... 6

Locked Out, Felon Disenfranchisement and American Democracy, Jeff Manza and Christopher Uggen (Oxford University Press, 2006) 14, 15, 16

Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence From a Community Sample, Christopher Uggen and Jeff Manza, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. Rev. 193 (2004-05) 15, 16
